Nagaland Board of School Education Kohima

NOTIFICATION NO. 18/2021

Dated Kohima, the 25th February, 2021

No. NBE-4/Ad-VOC(10)/2020-21/:: In keeping with the goal of the National Education Policy 2020 to reach out to at least 50% of learners to have exposure to Vocational Education by 2025, the Board is introducing Vocational Education from Classes IX to XII from 2022 academic session in a phase manner, i.e. to begin with Class IX.

The Vocational Education will be taken as an optional subject in classes IX & X and elective subject in classes XI & XII.

There are nine vocational trades already implemented in 35 Government High Schools and Government Higher Secondary Schools under Samagra Shiksha and three private Higher Secondary Schools also have introduced two trades.

In this regard, the private schools that are willing to introduce Vocational Education can choose any of the vocational subjects listed in the Competency Based Curriculum & Syllabus under NSQF adopted by the Board. Appointment of qualified Vocational Trainer and setting of Laboratory as specified is mandatory.

The institutions particularly the private schools are invited to introduce vocational or skill education so as to equip the children of today and the hope of tomorrow with the necessary work skills. Interested schools are requested to make use of the time available and prepare the infrastructure and procure the materials/equipments for introduction of the subjects.

The Competency Based Curriculum & Syllabus of the 9 (nine) vocational trades will be made available in the Board's Portal, www.nbsenl.edu.in. The Application Form will be uploaded in the Portal in due course of time. Duly filled up Application Form has to be submitted to the Board within **November 2021**.

(Mrs Asano Sekhose) Chairman

No. NBE-4/Ad-VOC (10)/2020-21/257

Dated Kohima, the 25th February, 2021

- A. Copy for information and necessary action:
 - 1. The Heads of Registered Institutions.
- B. Copy for information:
 - 1. The Special Secretary to the Government of Nagaland, Department of School Education & SCERT, Nagaland, Kohima.
 - 2. The Mission Director, Samagra Shiksha, Nagaland, Kohima.
 - 3. The Principal Director, School Education, Nagaland, Kohima.
 - 4. All the DEOs/Sr. SDEOs, Nagaland.
 - 5. Office Copy.

(Mrs Asano Sekhose)

Chairman